

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

TRILOGY PORTFOLIO COMPANY, LLC and
RELATIVE VALUE-LONG/SHORT DEBT
PORTFOLIO, A SERIES OF UNDERLYING
FUNDS TRUST,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT CORP. and
CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT OPERATING CO.,
INC.,

Defendants.

No. 1: 14-cv-07091-JSR

Oral Argument Requested

FREDERICK BARTON DANNER, Individually
and On Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT CORP. and
CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT OPERATING CO.,
INC.,

Defendants.

No. 1: 14-cv-07973-JSR

Oral Argument Requested

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT CORPORATION
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

FRIEDMAN KAPLAN
SEILER & ADELMAN LLP
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036-6516
Telephone: (212) 833-1100
Fax: (212) 833-1250

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6064
Telephone: (212) 373-3000
Fax: (212) 492-0020

Attorneys for Caesars Entertainment Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. The 2006 Indenture and the Guarantee.....	5
A. Section 1503: “Release of Guarantor”	5
B. Section 902: “Supplemental Indentures With Consent of Holders”	6
C. Section 508: “Unconditional Right of Holders to Receive Principal, Premium and Interest”	7
II. The May 2014 Transactions, the Reduction of CEC’s Ownership Stake in CEOC, and Governance and Management Changes at CEOC.....	7
III. The August 2014 Transaction.....	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. Plaintiffs Fail to Demonstrate that the Guarantee Remained in Place Following the May Transactions	10
A. Plaintiffs Are Wrong About the Plain Meaning of “Substantially All”	10
B. The Defunct “Pushdown” Accounting Guidance Cited By Plaintiffs Establishes that CEOC is <i>Not</i> “Wholly Owned” By CEC.....	12
II. The Guarantee Is Neither a “Security” Nor a Core Term Under the TIA	17
A. No Court Has Held that a Guarantee is a “Security” That May Not Be Released or Removed from an Indenture.....	17
B. Plaintiffs Fail to Demonstrate that the Guarantee Was a “Core Term” of the 2006 Indenture or That Its Removal Violated the TIA.....	21
III. The Undisputed Material Facts Demonstrate that the Participating Noteholders Validly Consented to Amend the 2006 Indenture.....	25
IV. CEC Did Not Breach Any Duty of Good Faith and Fair Dealing in Connection with the August 2014 Transaction	28

Page

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Banco de la República de Colombia v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 2013 WL 3871419	18, 19
<i>Caldor, Inc. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 817 F. Supp. 408 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	12
<i>Canon Inc. v. Tesseron Ltd.</i> , 2015 WL 7308663 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 19, 2015).....	28
<i>Coan v. Bell Atlantic Systems Leasing International, Inc.</i> , 813 F. Supp. 929 (D. Conn. 1990).....	3, 18
<i>Federated Strategic Income Fund v. Mechala Group Jamaica Ltd.</i> , 1999 WL 993648 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 1999).....	22, 23
<i>Fillmore East BS Fin. Subsidiary LLC v. Capmark Bank</i> , 2013 WL 1294519 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2013).....	28, 29
<i>Great Rivers Co-op. of Se. Iowa v. Farmland Industrial, Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 1999)	18, 20
<i>Haberman v. Wash. Public Power Supply System</i> , 744 P.2d 1032 (Wash. 1987).....	18
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Federated Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , 723 F. Supp. 976 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	27, 29
<i>James v. Meinke</i> , 778 F.2d 200 (5th Cir. 1985)	3
<i>Kass v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.</i> , 1986 WL 13008 (Del. Ch. Nov. 14, 1986)	29
<i>Katz v. Oak Industries Inc.</i> , 508 A.2d 873 (Del. Ch. 1986).....	30
<i>Loral Space & Communications Holdings Corp. v. Rainbow DBS Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 3236191 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 30, 2007)	10
<i>Application of H. M. Vinard, Inc.</i> , 10 A.D.2d 145 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dep't 1960)	10

<i>Marblegate Asset Management v. Education Management Corp.</i> , 75 F. Supp. 3d 592 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	3, 19, 22
<i>Meehancombs Global Credit Opps. Master Fund, LP v. Caesars Entm't Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 9478240 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2015)	14, 16, 19, 21
<i>MeehanCombs Global Credit Opps. Master Fund, LP v. Caesars Entm't Corp.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 507 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	4, 23, 25
<i>In re Nantucket Island Assoc. Ltd. Partnership Unitholders Litig.</i> , 810 A.2d 351 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	11
<i>Paraco Gas Corp. v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am.</i> , 51 F. Supp. 3d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 2014); and (2)	28
<i>Pourchez v. Diatek, Inc.</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	10
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990).....	17, 18
<i>Sharon Steel Corp. v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 88 F.R.D. 38 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	12
<i>In re Solutia, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1302609 (S.D.N.Y. Bankr. May 1, 2007).....	28, 29
<i>Union Ins. Soc. Of Canton Ltd. v. William Gluckin & Co., Inc.</i> , 353 F.2d 946 (2d Cir. 1965).....	11
<i>United Hous. Found. v. Forman</i> , 421 U.S. 837 (1975).....	17
<i>Whitebox Convertible Arbitrage Partners, L.P. v. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 358270 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 15, 2006)	29
<i>Winston v. Mandor</i> , 710 A.2d 835 (Del. Ch. 1997).....	11
<i>Woods v. Homes and Structures of Pittsburgh, Kansas, Inc.</i> , 489 F. Supp. 1270 (D. Kan. 1980).....	18
Other Authorities	
John C. Coffee, Jr. & William A. Klein, <i>Bondholder Coercion: The Problem of Constrained Choice in Debt Tender Offers and Recapitalizations</i> , 58 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1207, 1224–25 (1991)	21

Ben H. Logan, *The Trust Indenture Act, Debt Restructuring & Reorganization
Tourism (Part I)*, 36 Bank. L. Letter No. 3 (March 2016).....20, 22
